

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
DARRILL M. HENRY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Louisiana Fourth Circuit  
Court Of Appeal**

—————◆—————  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

JOHN J. BURSCH  
WARNER NORCROSS &  
JUDD LLP  
111 Lyon Street N.W.  
Grand Rapids, MI 49316

LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR.  
District Attorney  
PARISH OF ORLEANS

DONNA RAU ANDRIEU\*  
KYLE C. DALY  
Assistant District Attorneys  
PARISH OF ORLEANS  
619 South White Street  
New Orleans, LA 70119  
(504) 822-2412  
dandrieu@orleansda.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Proceedings Below.....	6
A. Trial Court Proceedings .....	6
B. Appeal.....	8
II. Facts Presented at Trial.....	10
A. The Investigation .....	10
B. The Eyewitness Testimony.....	15
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	19
I. Louisiana Has Not Imposed a <i>Per Se</i> Ban on the Admission of Expert Testimony Per- taining to Eyewitness Identifications .....	19
II. Petitioner Did Not Properly Present His Constitutional Arguments to the Louisi- ana Courts .....	24
III. Had Petitioner’s Trial Been Conducted in a Jurisdiction Which Explicitly Affords Trial Courts Discretion to Admit Eye- witness Identification Expert Testimony, the Testimony of Petitioner’s Expert Might Still Have Been Excluded.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The Opinions of Courts Which Have Determined That Expert Testimony Regarding Eyewitness Identifications Invades the Province of the Jury Are Neither Arbitrary Nor Disproportionate .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX – Petitioner’s “Motion <i>in limine</i> to Admit Expert Testimony on the Effect of Proper Police Procedures on Perception, Memory and Eyewitness Reliability” (July 22, 2011) .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	28
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 734 N.E.2d 563 (Ind. 2000) .....	26
<i>Holmes v. S. Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	27, 28
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	24
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013).....	28
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	28
<i>Smiley v. State</i> , 84 A.3d 190, <i>cert. granted</i> , 89 A.3d 1104 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2014) and <i>aff'd</i> , 111 A.3d 43 (Md. 2015).....	27
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 436 So. 2d 451 (La. 1983) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 486 So. 2d 995 (La. App. 2d Cir.), <i>writ denied</i> , 493 So. 2d 634 (La. 1986).....	20
<i>State v. Gurley</i> , 565 So. 2d 1055 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1990), <i>writ denied</i> , 575 So. 2d 386 (La. 1991).....	20
<i>State v. Hankton</i> , 12-0375 (La. App. 4 Cir. 8/2/13); 122 So. 3d 1028, <i>writ denied</i> , 2013- 2109 (La. 3/14/14); 134 So. 3d 1193 and <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 195 (2014).....	24
<i>State v. Higgins</i> , 898 So. 2d 1219 (La. 2005) .....	20
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 14-1335 (La. App. 4 Cir. 3/24/15) (unpub.) .....	22, 23
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 15-0899 (La. 6/19/15); ___ So. 3d ___ .....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Schoening</i> , 00-0903 (La. 10/17/00); 770 So. 2d 762 .....	25
<i>State v. Stucke</i> , 419 So. 2d 939 (La. 1982) .....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Young</i> , 09-1177 (La. 4/5/10); 35 So. 3d 1042 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	24
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 567 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 165 F.3d 1095 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) .....	27
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 368 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 543 U.S. 1112 (2005) .....	26, 29
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 296 Ga. 252 (Ga. 2014).....	26
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....	28

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2

## STATUTES

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	28
La. C. E. art. 702 .....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

31A Am. Jur. 2d Expert and Opinion Evidence  
§ 21 .....29
